

# **Jordan Mortgage Refinance Company**

**Public Shareholding Company**

**Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited)**

**30 September 2023**

**Jordan Mortgage Refinance Company**  
**Public Shareholding Company**

---

	<u>Pages</u>
- Report on review of condensed interim financial statements	2
- Interim statement of financial position	3
- Interim statement of profit or loss	4
- Interim statement of comprehensive income	5
- Interim statement of changes in equity	6
- Interim statement of cash flows	7
- Notes to the condensed interim financial statements	8 - 12



**Report on Review of Condensed Interim Financial Statements**

To The Board of Directors  
Jordan Mortgage Refinance Company  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman - Jordan

**Introduction**

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim financial statements of **Jordan Mortgage Refinance Company PLC**, comprising the interim statement of financial position as at 30 September 2023 and the related interim statement of profit or loss, interim statement of comprehensive income, interim statement of changes in equity and interim statement of cash flows for the nine months period then ended and the notes about condensed interim financial statements. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these condensed interim financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard number (34) "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed interim financial statements based on our review.

**Scope of Review**


We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements number (2410) "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity." A review of condensed interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

**Conclusion**

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard number (34) "Interim Financial Reporting".

25 October 2023  
Amman - Jordan



  
**Arab Professionals**  
**Ibrahim Hammoudeh**  
License No. (606)

**Jordan Mortgage Refinance Company**  
**Public Shareholding Company**  
**Interim Statement of Financial Position as at 30 September 2023**  
**(In Jordanian Dinar)**

	Note	30 September 2023 (Unaudited)	31 December 2022 (Audited)
<b>Assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents		7,418,863	5,102,480
Refinance loans		547,493,356	611,993,356
Employees' housing loans		637,882	677,910
Interest receivable		8,360,443	7,631,230
Financial assets at amortized cost		20,962,852	20,959,386
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		827,750	827,750
Other assets		37,409	22,604
Property and equipment		410,154	422,579
<b>Total Assets</b>		<b>586,148,709</b>	<b>647,637,295</b>
<b>Liabilities and Equity</b>			
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Bonds		528,000,000	592,500,000
Central Bank of Jordan loan		22,116,734	21,039,129
Accrued interest		6,672,574	6,151,352
Other liabilities		1,838,003	2,150,828
<b>Total Liabilities</b>		<b>558,627,311</b>	<b>621,841,309</b>
<b>Equity</b>			
Paid – in capital		12,500,000	12,500,000
Statutory reserve		4,926,798	4,926,798
Voluntary reserve		1,949,774	1,949,774
Special reserve		2,537,728	2,537,728
Fair value adjustments		58,858	58,858
Retained earnings	3	5,548,240	3,822,828
<b>Total Equity</b>		<b>27,521,398</b>	<b>25,795,986</b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Equity</b>		<b>586,148,709</b>	<b>647,637,295</b>

“The accompanying notes from (1) to (8) are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements and read with review report”

**Jordan Mortgage Refinance Company**  
**Public Shareholding Company**  
**Interim Statement of Profit or Loss for the nine months ended at 30 September 2023 (Unaudited)**

**(In Jordanian Dinar)**

	For the three months ended		For the nine months ended	
	30 September 2023	30 September 2022	30 September 2023	30 September 2022
Interest income	8,429,107	7,950,059	25,472,177	23,440,834
Interest expense	(6,494,516)	(6,097,681)	(19,630,672)	(17,949,321)
<b>Gross operating income</b>	<b>1,934,591</b>	<b>1,852,378</b>	<b>5,841,505</b>	<b>5,491,513</b>
Administrative expenses	(247,776)	(238,876)	(802,951)	(824,438)
Depreciation	(4,602)	(6,630)	(15,742)	(19,569)
<b>Profit before income tax for the period</b>	<b>1,682,213</b>	<b>1,606,872</b>	<b>5,022,812</b>	<b>4,647,506</b>
Income tax for the period	(404,978)	(379,992)	(1,219,200)	(1,098,512)
National contribution tax for the period	(67,496)	(63,332)	(203,200)	(183,085)
<b>Profit for the period</b>	<b>1,209,739</b>	<b>1,163,548</b>	<b>3,600,412</b>	<b>3,365,909</b>
<b>Basic and diluted earnings per share</b>	<b>0.097</b>	<b>0.093</b>	<b>0.288</b>	<b>0.269</b>

“The accompanying notes from (1) to (8) are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements and read with review report”

**Jordan Mortgage Refinance Company**  
**Public Shareholding Company**  
**Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income for the nine months ended at 30 September 2023 (Unaudited)**  
**(In Jordanian Dinar)**

	For the three months ended		For the nine months ended	
	30 September 2023	30 September 2022	30 September 2023	30 September 2022
Profit for the period	1,209,739	1,163,548	3,600,412	3,365,909
<b>Other comprehensive income items:</b>				
Changes in fair value of financial assets	-	-	-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>1,209,739</b>	<b>1,163,548</b>	<b>3,600,412</b>	<b>3,365,909</b>

"The accompanying notes from (1) to (8) are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements and read with review report"

**Jordan Mortgage Refinance Company**  
**Public Shareholding Company**  
**Interim Statement of Changes in Equity for the nine months ended at 30 September 2023 (Unaudited)**  
**(In Jordanian Dinar)**

	<u>Paid Capital</u>	<u>Statutory</u>	<u>Reserves Voluntary</u>	<u>Special</u>	<u>Fair Value Adjustments</u>	<u>Retained Earnings</u>	<u>Total</u>
<b>Balance at 1 January 2023</b>	<b>12,500,000</b>	<b>4,926,798</b>	<b>1,949,774</b>	<b>2,537,728</b>	<b>58,858</b>	<b>3,822,828</b>	<b>25,795,986</b>
Dividends paid (Note 3)	-	-	-	-	-	(1,875,000)	(1,875,000)
Comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	3,600,412	3,600,412
<b>Balance at 30 September 2023</b>	<b>12,500,000</b>	<b>4,926,798</b>	<b>1,949,774</b>	<b>2,537,728</b>	<b>58,858</b>	<b>5,548,240</b>	<b>27,521,398</b>
<b>Balance at 1 January 2022</b>	<b>10,000,000</b>	<b>4,306,729</b>	<b>1,949,774</b>	<b>2,254,627</b>	<b>58,858</b>	<b>4,304,793</b>	<b>22,874,781</b>
Dividends paid	2,500,000	-	-	-	-	(4,000,000)	(1,500,000)
Comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	3,365,909	3,365,909
Capital increase fees	-	-	-	-	-	(21,029)	(21,029)
<b>Balance at 30 September 2022</b>	<b>12,500,000</b>	<b>4,306,729</b>	<b>1,949,774</b>	<b>2,254,627</b>	<b>58,858</b>	<b>3,649,673</b>	<b>24,719,661</b>

“The accompanying notes from (1) to (8) are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements and read with review report”

**Jordan Mortgage Refinance Company**  
**Public Shareholding Company**  
**Interim Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months ended at 30 September 2023 (Unaudited)**  
**(In Jordanian Dinar)**

	30 September 2023	30 September 2022
<b>Operating Activities</b>		
Profit for the period before income tax	5,022,812	4,647,506
Depreciation	15,742	19,569
Central Bank of Jordan loan	823,531	783,406
Discount financial assets at amortized cost	(3,466)	-
Provision for end of services indemnity	53,295	68,867
Provision for employees medication	31,500	31,500
<b>Changes in working capital</b>		
Deposits at banks	-	2,500,000
Refinance loans	64,500,000	12,690,675
Employees housing loans	40,028	(211,611)
Interests receivable	(729,213)	(821,822)
Other current assets	(14,805)	16,503
Bonds	(64,500,000)	(12,500,000)
Accrued interests	775,296	784,342
Other current liabilities	(87,488)	(261,402)
Paid income tax	(1,732,532)	(1,712,977)
<b>Net cash flows from operating activities</b>	<u>4,194,700</u>	<u>6,034,556</u>
<b>Investing Activities</b>		
Property and equipment	(3,317)	(39,736)
Financial assets at amortized cost	-	(9,967,237)
<b>Net cash flows used in investing activities</b>	<u>(3,317)</u>	<u>(10,006,973)</u>
<b>Financing Activities</b>		
Capital increase fees	-	(21,029)
Dividends paid	(1,875,000)	(1,500,000)
<b>Net cash flows used in financing activities</b>	<u>(1,875,000)</u>	<u>(1,521,029)</u>
<b>Changes in cash and cash equivalents</b>	2,316,383	(5,493,446)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year (before provision for expected credit loss)	<u>5,105,163</u>	<u>13,908,626</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of period (before provision for expected credit loss)</b>	<u><u>7,421,546</u></u>	<u><u>8,415,180</u></u>

"The accompanying notes from (1) to (8) are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements and read with review report"



**Jordan Mortgage Refinance Company**  
**Public Shareholding Company**  
**Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited)**  
**30 September 2023**  
**(In Jordanian Dinar)**

---

**1 . General**

**Jordan Mortgage Refinance Company** was established on 5 June 1996 in accordance with Jordanian Companies Law No. (22) Of 1997 and registered under No. (314) as a public shareholding company and was granted the operating license on 22 July 1996. The Company's head office is in the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan and its main objectives are:

- Development and improvement of the housing finance market in Jordan by enabling licensed banks and other financial institutions to increase their participation in granting housing loans.
- Enhancement and development of the capital market in Jordan by issuing medium and long-term bonds.

The Company stocks are listed in Amman Stock Exchange – Jordan.

The condensed interim financial statements have been approved for issue by the Company's Board of Directors on 24 October 2023.

**2 . Summary of Significant Accounting Policies**

**Basis of Preparation**

The condensed interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard number (34) "Interim Financial Reporting". They do not include all of the information required in annual financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2022.

The condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for investment securities, which have been measured at fair value.

The condensed interim financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinar which is the functional currency of the Company.

The accounting policies are consistent with those used in the previous period, except for the adoption of new and amended standards effective as at the beginning of the year.

**Use of Estimates**

The preparation of the condensed interim financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of financial assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities. These estimates and assumptions also affect the revenues, expenses and the provisions. Such estimates are necessarily based on assumptions about several factors involving varying degrees of judgment and uncertainty and actual results may differ resulting in future changes in such provisions.

Management believes that the estimates are reasonable and are as follows:

- Management reviews periodically the tangible assets in order to assess the depreciation for the year based on the useful life and future economic benefits. Any impairment is taken to the interim statement of profit or loss.
- The measurement of impairment losses under IFRS 9 requires judgment, in particular, the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows and collateral values when determining impairment losses and the assessment of a significant increase in credit risk. These estimates are driven by a number of factors, changes in which can result in different levels of allowances. Elements of the expected credit loss model that are considered accounting judgments and estimates include Probability of default (PD), Loss given default (LGD) and Exposure at default (EAD).

### **3 . Paid – in Capital**

The General Assembly approved in its meeting held in 2023 to distribute JOD (1,875,000) as cash dividends to the shareholders.

### **4 . Income Tax**

The movement on provision for the income tax is as follows:

	30 September 2023 (Unaudited)	31 December 2021 (Audited)
Balance at beginning of the period / year	1,331,433	1,349,447
Income and National Contribution tax expense for the period / year	1,422,400	1,703,457
Income tax paid	(1,732,532)	(1,721,471)
<b>Balance at end of the period / year</b>	<b>1,021,301</b>	<b>1,331,433</b>

- The Company has settled its tax liabilities with the Income Tax Department up to the year ended 2018.
- The Income tax returns for the years 2019, 2020, 2021 and 2022 has been filed with the Income Tax Department, but the Department has not reviewed the Company's records till the date of this report.
- The Income tax and National Contribution tax provision for nine-months ended at 30 September 2023 were calculated in accordance with the Income Tax Law.

**Jordan Mortgage Refinance Company PLC**  
**Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited)**  
**30 September 2023**

**5 . Analysis of the Maturities of Assets and Liabilities**

The following table illustrates the analysis of assets and liabilities according to the expected period of their recoverability or settlement.

<b>30 September 2023</b>	<b>Up to one year</b>	<b>From one to two years</b>	<b>More than two years</b>	<b>Not tied to maturities</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Assets</b>					
Cash and cash equivalents	7,418,847	-	-	16	7,418,863
Refinance loans	225,993,356	202,500,000	119,000,000	-	547,493,356
Employees' housing loans	53,371	106,741	477,770	-	637,882
Interest receivable	8,360,443	-	-	-	8,360,443
Financial assets at amortized cost	-	-	20,962,852	-	20,962,852
Financial assets at fair value	-	-	-	827,750	827,750
Other assets	34,261	-	-	3,148	37,409
Property and equipment	-	-	-	410,154	410,154
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>241,860,278</b>	<b>202,606,741</b>	<b>140,440,622</b>	<b>1,241,068</b>	<b>586,148,709</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>					
Bonds	216,500,000	202,500,000	109,000,000	-	528,000,000
Central Bank of Jordan loan	-	-	22,116,734	-	22,116,734
Accrued interest	6,672,574	-	-	-	6,672,574
Other liabilities	1,024,506	-	-	813,497	1,838,003
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>224,197,080</b>	<b>202,500,000</b>	<b>131,116,734</b>	<b>813,497</b>	<b>558,627,311</b>
<b>31 December 2022</b>	<b>Up to one year</b>	<b>From one to two years</b>	<b>More than two years</b>	<b>Not tied to maturities</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Assets</b>					
Cash and cash equivalents	5,102,472	-	-	8	5,102,480
Refinance loans	153,493,356	255,500,000	203,000,000	-	611,993,356
Employees' housing loans	50,016	114,649	513,245	-	677,910
Interest receivable	7,631,230	-	-	-	7,631,230
Financial assets at amortized cost	-	7,310	20,952,076	-	20,959,386
Financial assets at fair value	-	-	-	827,750	827,750
Other assets	19,456	-	-	3,148	22,604
Property and equipment	-	-	-	422,579	422,579
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>166,296,530</b>	<b>255,621,959</b>	<b>224,465,321</b>	<b>1,253,485</b>	<b>647,637,295</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>					
Bonds	154,000,000	245,500,000	193,000,000	-	592,500,000
Central Bank of Jordan loan	-	-	21,039,129	-	21,039,129
Accrued interest	6,151,352	-	-	-	6,151,352
Other liabilities	1,394,518	-	-	756,310	2,150,828
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>161,545,870</b>	<b>245,500,000</b>	<b>214,039,129</b>	<b>756,310</b>	<b>621,841,309</b>

**Jordan Mortgage Refinance Company PLC**  
**Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited)**  
**30 September 2023**

**6 . Interest Rate Re-pricing Gap**

The Company adopts the assets - liabilities compatibility principle and the suitability of maturities to narrow gaps through categorizing assets and liabilities into various maturities or price review maturities, whichever are nearer, to lower risks in interest rates, studying gaps in the related interest rates.

The Interest rate Re-pricing Gap is as following:

<b>30 September 2023</b>	<b>Up to one year</b>	<b>From one to two years</b>	<b>More than two years</b>	<b>Not tied to interest</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Assets</b>					
Cash and cash equivalents	7,418,363	-	-	500	7,418,863
Refinance loans	225,993,356	202,500,000	119,000,000	-	547,493,356
Employees' housing loans	53,371	106,741	477,770	-	637,882
Interest receivable	-	-	-	8,360,443	8,360,443
Financial assets at amortized cost	-	-	20,962,852	-	20,962,852
Financial assets at fair value	-	-	-	827,750	827,750
Other assets	-	-	-	37,409	37,409
Property and equipment	-	-	-	410,154	410,154
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>233,465,090</b>	<b>202,606,741</b>	<b>140,440,622</b>	<b>9,636,256</b>	<b>586,148,709</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>					
Bonds	216,500,000	202,500,000	109,000,000	-	528,000,000
Central Bank of Jordan loan	-	-	22,116,734	-	22,116,734
Accrued interest	-	-	-	6,672,574	6,672,574
Other liabilities	-	-	-	1,838,003	1,838,003
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>216,500,000</b>	<b>202,500,000</b>	<b>131,116,734</b>	<b>8,510,577</b>	<b>558,627,311</b>
<b>Net</b>	<b>16,965,090</b>	<b>106,741</b>	<b>9,323,888</b>	<b>1,125,679</b>	<b>27,521,398</b>

<b>31 December 2022</b>	<b>Up to one year</b>	<b>From one to two years</b>	<b>More than two years</b>	<b>Not tied to interest</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Assets</b>					
Cash and cash equivalents	5,102,472	-	-	8	5,102,480
Refinance loans	153,493,356	255,500,000	203,000,000	-	611,993,356
Employees' housing loans	50,016	114,649	513,245	-	677,910
Interest receivable	-	-	-	7,631,230	7,631,230
Financial assets at amortized cost	-	-	20,952,076	7,310	20,959,386
Financial assets at fair value	-	-	-	827,750	827,750
Other assets	-	-	-	22,604	22,604
Property and equipment	-	-	-	422,579	422,579
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>158,645,844</b>	<b>255,614,649</b>	<b>224,465,321</b>	<b>8,911,481</b>	<b>647,637,295</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>					
Bonds	154,000,000	245,500,000	193,000,000	-	592,500,000
Central Bank of Jordan loan	-	-	21,039,129	-	21,039,129
Accrued interest	-	-	-	6,151,352	6,151,352
Other liabilities	-	-	-	2,150,828	2,150,828
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>154,000,000</b>	<b>245,500,000</b>	<b>214,039,129</b>	<b>8,302,180</b>	<b>621,841,309</b>
<b>Net</b>	<b>4,645,844</b>	<b>10,114,649</b>	<b>10,426,192</b>	<b>609,301</b>	<b>25,795,986</b>

## 7 . Fair Value

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are not materially different from their carrying values as most of these items are either short-term in nature or re-priced frequently.

Financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value in the statement of financial position are grouped into three levels of a fair value hierarchy. The three levels are defined based on the observability of significant inputs to the measurement, as follows:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.
- Level 3: unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

<b>30 September 2023</b>	<b>Level 1</b>	<b>Level 2</b>	<b>Level 3</b>	<b>Total</b>
Financial assets through other comprehensive income	827,750	-	-	827,750
<b>31 December 2022</b>	<b>Level 1</b>	<b>Level 2</b>	<b>Level 3</b>	<b>Total</b>
Financial assets through other comprehensive income	827,750	-	-	827,750

## 8 . Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its net financial obligation. In this respect, the Company's management diversified its funding sources, and managed assets and liabilities taking into consideration liquidity and keeping adequate balances of cash, and cash equivalents and quoted securities.

The table below analyses the Company's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the financial position to the contractual maturity date:

<b>30 September 2023</b>	<b>Up to one year</b>	<b>From one to two years</b>	<b>More than two years</b>	<b>Not tied to maturity</b>	<b>Total</b>
Bonds	216,500,000	202,500,000	109,000,000	-	528,000,000
Central Bank of Jordan loan	-	-	22,116,734	-	22,116,734
Accrued interest	6,672,574	-	-	-	6,672,574
Other liabilities	1,024,506	-	-	813,497	1,838,003
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>224,197,080</b>	<b>202,500,000</b>	<b>131,116,734</b>	<b>813,497</b>	<b>558,627,311</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>241,860,278</b>	<b>202,606,741</b>	<b>140,440,622</b>	<b>1,241,068</b>	<b>586,148,709</b>
<b>31 December 2022</b>	<b>Up to one year</b>	<b>From one to two years</b>	<b>More than two years</b>	<b>Not tied to maturity</b>	<b>Total</b>
Bonds	154,000,000	245,500,000	193,000,000	-	592,500,000
Central Bank of Jordan loan	-	-	21,039,129	-	21,039,129
Accrued interest	6,151,352	-	-	-	6,151,352
Other liabilities	1,394,518	-	-	756,310	2,150,828
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>161,545,870</b>	<b>245,500,000</b>	<b>214,039,129</b>	<b>756,310</b>	<b>621,841,309</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>166,296,530</b>	<b>255,621,959</b>	<b>224,465,321</b>	<b>1,253,485</b>	<b>647,637,295</b>